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THE UETYRRRTTY OY HNAGLING
office of the ‘resident

vanking, Chine.
Jam, B, 1916,

Br. Robert E. Speer,
166 Fifth Avenue,

Eew vork Oity.
¥y dear Dr. fpeor:

I neglected to semd you in my letter a few
daye sgo the statement whish Dr. Buttrick asked us to
prepare covering loeal diffionlties that would arise
in csse we olose up our medisel work hore, in Nanking.
The present statement has been prepared by Dr. £hielde.
Dr. Beebe and myself. Te made it as chort and concise
ae possible. 1t is probadle trhat you might like to
amplify 4t end also mention other diffleulties that
will arise.

#ith very kindest remenbrances,

Cordially yours,
(B4gned) 4. J. Bowen.




/  8ince the participation cf the "miversity of Fanking in the
new medical school te be founded 1y Shanrhai by the Chins Medical
Board will necescitate certain changes beipy made to meet the new
oonditions, and since 1T Buttrieck has neked for a atatement in

~ regerd to loocal d1fficulties thet may ariee, we the committee of

the bosrd of iansgers ol the University of Nanking bes %o euwbmit
the foilowing for your eongideration:

PIEE o bvaciien < Asal SRR 08 LA
e < ¥ PR G AP R ¢ O

Je wouwld vecomuend -bat the China dedical Bomrd take up the
question of proportionatbe repregentation with our Roard of Trustees
in Hew York Cidy.

I1l. OBLIGATICHS TC YRESSNT SCUDERTS.

One oclsss of twelve will be greduated in the spring of 191!
and will mot be sifected by the srrancerent: the other clmee of ¥
twepty-two snOULG De gradusied in 192C. 1¥ tg denirabls Shat
gome vrovision shovls be msde for the tesohing of these ntudents
4n Sapking or elwewneie, in (ninesc.

f1l. UNIVEHSITY HOSPITAL.

Tre Universiiy owne ile own noapital. The medical department
being closed, the University will be unable Go man end msintain 2
hoopitel. It is prebable that the miesions interested would under-
teke its ransgement as & Uniom Hoepital in case its gtafi end running
evpensee cculd be provided for. Omn the present baels the University
1g obliged te secure Gold SB0O00 e = anRUally from speciel gifte for
pospital maintenance avove she salariee of the physicisns and the
recular receipts.

¥ R A TAY AW CEITTRETS
IVa. k’.-."fdi'ﬂ-i‘w&.L 1O O VIEJIRIRIDe

fne Universisy hau baem zivinz » pre-medical course in physics,
chemistry and piolcgy. To make this of greatest advantaze to the
gohool iu Shanghai sdegquate provision should be made for stremgthen-
ing the scientific work of the collieze iw depariments cont ributing
to the preparacion of siudenie intendigg 0 take u neilosl COUTEE.




Jan. 7, 1916.

Dr. Ed. F. Cook,
£10 Broadway,
ashviile, Tenn.
Yy dear Dr. Cook:

I regret very much indeed that your letter
of September 30 got misplaced and only came to light
2 few days ago.

In regard to the payments by your Board
toward the Hospital property at Nanking, you paid
through Dr. Fearn, some time in 1913, $2,000 to our
¥edical School. This, I believe, was before the los-
pital property had been turned over and was paid on
the original basis of co-operation of the seven mis-
sions in the liedical ichool. That basis, as I under-
stand, was the support of one physician, an/annual
grant of £300 (gold) and a grant for property of
22,000 (gold). I believe your mission was the first
to pay this amount. Some time after that, in 1914,
the other basis was arrived st of §5,000 and the Chris-
tian Wission Hospital property was purchssed. The way
the matter would seem to lie now, therefore, would he
as follows:- The Christian llission Socciety was to re-
ceive 527,000 (gold) for the Hospital property. The
total valuation was $32,000; deducting their share of
56,000, the other co-operating missions were to pay
$27,000. The Northern lethodist lMission has paid its
%5,000; the Northern Presbyterian has paid its $5,000;
the Yorthern Baptist Mission has paid its $5,000.
There is still due, from the Southern Baptist ission,
$5,000; from the Southern Presbyterian Mission, £5,000;
and from your Mission, $3,000.

Inasmuch as the %2,000 paid in 1913 by your
Treasurer here has been used for property improvement
‘and other expenses, the plan as I understood it was to
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Ed F. Cook, #2. Jan. 7, 1916.

turn over to the Foreign Christian MMissionary Society
the above-named amounts which would cover the $27,000,
with $1,000 surplue which would be paid to the Medical
Sehool here. .Therefore it woudd seem best to us that
you pay your $2,500 for 1915 directly to the Foreign

- Christian Missionary Society to apply on the purchase
price of the Hospital. The $500 due in 1916 could also
be paid to them. The Southern Baptist and the Southern
Presbyterian Wiseions will pay their portions in due
time, in the meantime paying interest.

It will probably be best to pay this $2,500
that you have appropriated for 1915 to the Foreign
Christien lMissionary Society through the Treasurer of
our Boerd of Trustees, lr. Russell Carter, 156 Fifth
Avenue, lew York City, and in that way & record of it
will be kept in our Treasurer's office.

Hoping that this will make the matter clear,
believe me,

Verv cordially yours,

O artn

P. B. 1 am sending & copy of this
Ur. C. W. Plopper and also to lir. Carter.

l.\. J. Ho




Jamuary 13th,1916

Rev. A. J. Bowen, D.D.,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China

Dear Dr. Bowen:

It anpears from recent correspondence with Mr. Plopper of the
Foreign Christian Missionary Society and Mr. Cook, Secretary of the Board of
Missions of the Methodist Episcopal Church South, that the Southern Methodist
Board made & payment of $2,000, on Ap#il 1lth, 1913, which they say was their
first payment upon the $6,000 which their Board was to make for the Kuleo
property. Mr. Cook in writing Mr. Plopper under date of September 30th, 1918

says:

"our first appropriation toward the $6,000 on the purchase price of
the hospital at Nanking, was $2,000, made under the estimates of
1913. The same was sent to Dr. Fain, our Ireasurer in China,

on iarch 6th,1913".

1 replied to Mr. Plopper to his inquiry as to why this $2,000 had never been
reported to them, as follows:-

"Jay 1 say that the §2,000 of which he speaks as sent through their
oreasurer in Shanghai in 1913 has not been reported to me, nor has it
in any way passed through our books. 1 therefore have no knowledre
whatever of this matter, and it would seem only natural if this amount
had been paid over to your Society, in China, that you would have some
recerd of the transaction. I f£ind in going to the files and to the
official minutes of the Board of Trustees for 1914 the following letter
received by Mr. Speer from Dr. Pinson, in which Dr. Pinson says:

'In reference to the Nanking Medical School, will say that
we appropriated $2,000 towards the financial expense in 1913 and also
$300 for running expense. ¥e have also appropriated for 19185, $2500.

one half our $5000 towards the equipment.
I am willing to say on my own responsibility that par Board

will be willing to pay the interest on these deferred payments for the
$5000 at 1least, until they are liquidated.'

[JHYYH
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Dr. AV J. Bowen

Mr. Speer in his letter to Dr. Pinson called attention to
the fact that $hei® Board had not furnished its doctor, nor lacking
him, the equivalent of his salary, calling attention to the gact
under date of July 14, 1914, that 'at the Garden City Conference
last January the Trustees of the University urgently requested that
Board if it could not find a dooctor, to provide the equivalent of
his salary from the time when your Board entered the Union and
when most of the Boards began at once the support of their doctors.
The Medical School has had to employ a doctor on the field and pay
nis sdlary, and would be glad if your Board could pay the balance due
for the doctor which you are to supply. The doctor employed is, as
1 told Dr. Cook, Dr. Hiltner who has been comnected with the Harvard
Medical School in Shanghai. He is one of the best, if not the best
in his line in China.'

I notice also that Dr. Cook wrote under date of June 25th
as follows:

'Our Board at a session in May appropriated $2600. for 1915
with the utderstanding that $2600. would be appropriated for 1916, thus

paying our $5000.'

I cite thewe, as I have no knowledge as to what the $2,000.
payment made in 1913 was understood to cover, and whéther it had been
considered a payment on account of their representative's salary or
a partial payment on the $5000, which each Board was supposed to supply
toward the property which you so kindly made available to the Medical
School. You of course appreciate that none of the other Soards
were definitely called wpon for their quota toward the Medical School,
and no payments were made until 1914. Then the matter was aggressively
pushed in Pebruary 1914,the Methodist North and our own Board paying
their $6000, each respectively and in May of the same year the Baptist
Horth paid its $6000., in July of the same year the Baptist South one-
half of its §B000., or $2500."

I think it is better that you should have this matter fully
before you so that if this $2,000 represents other than the first payment toward
this property, that you can make a full; representation in the matter wh ile it
is still fresh in the minds of all comncerned.

05900
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Dr., A, J. Bownen

We have just come from two of the sessions of the Annual Conference
of Foreign Missions Boards and, as usual, iir., Speer has lifted it to a very high
plane. Last evening's session was given over to the Panama Conference and this
morning'srsession to unoccupied fields, Mr. Speer having the devotional half hour
and leading all the way from organization and machinery back to very simplyy basic
facts. He made a very deep impression upon all and many were the expressions that
this morning's session of the Conference was more impwessive and would be more
far reaching than any session for many years. :

With kind regards,

Very sincerely yours,

Treasurer




January 15, 1916,

Rev. A, J. Bowen,
Nanking University,
Ranking, Chinna.

My dear Dr, Bowen:

I cannot understand why you have
not recgeived definits word regarding the
aprointuent of Judge Lobinger as university
exaniner, The official notification was

seni by the Boardof Regeats to Mr. Spper
on April 20th on the same date on which the
Medical School was registared.

At sny rate, you nmnke take it from
me now that Judge Lobinger was officially
appointed by the Board of Regents as their
examiner for the university at their meeting
held Anril 16th, 1915,

Yours very singcerely,

Seoretary.




January 15th,1916

Rev. A, J. Bowen,D.D.,
University of Nanking,
Kanking, China

Dear Dr. Bowen:

I do not see in your budget for 1916 that you have included under
your receipts the income or any part of the income of the $6000 given to the Uni-
versity as an endowment fund, the interest of which is to be used for Baptist stu-
dents in the Kedical School, This §5000 has been invested,under the direction
of the Finance Committee, in first class securities, netting about 44%, and when-

ever there is a call from the Field for this income, I should think it should be
made available. We have not included it in our remittance of a day or two
ago for we, of course, did not know whether the conditidns were fulfilled which
would entitle you to draw this income.

Very sincerely yours,

Ireasurer
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMEER

NANKING, CHINA

Jan. 18, 1916.

£

¥r. Russell Carter,

156 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.
My dear WMr. Carter:

We have your letter of recemt date, in
which you say that you are enclosing a2 draft for
$1465.07 and also a statement. Probably that letter
got mailed before the draft and statement were en-
closed, for they were not in the letter. I wrote
to lr. Myers; thinking that possiblgy it might have
got in some of his correspondence, but the enclosed
letter will show that he d4id not mget it. It will
probably be along in the next mail, which will be in
in the course of a week.

I am writing now, especially, however, to
say that we are very much in need of funds for the
Swasey Science Building and for Madam McCormick's
Dormitory. We have also spent about £1,000 on exca-
vations for Mr. Day's Chapel . We shall be very much
obliged if funds for these buildings can be forwarded
to us at the earliest possible date. We have heen de-
layed in our buildings very considerably owing bo the
difficulty of getting the marble. While we are not
using a great deal of it, using it only about the win-
dows and doors, etc., still it has been very difficult
indeed to get it here on time, owing to the rapacity
of the people at the mines, but more especially those
through whose lands they have to transport the marble
to the river. However, wé have the Science Building
up to about the top of the windows onithe second floor,
so it will not be long till they are ready to put the
roof on. The Dopnitory buildings sre moving along sat-
isfavtorily.

I received your kind letter regarding Mr. Fay
and also a letter from Mr. Schell. We have enjoyed
Mr. Fay very much indeed and are glad that he has liked
Nanking. He is a splendid young man and we should like




Russell Carter, #2. Jan. 18, 1916.

to keep him on here peemanently. He will be leaving us
now in about a week to meet his mother and sister in
Shanghai, and they were going to Manila and would return
to China some time in March, when we hope to have Mrs .Fay
and the daughter and Mr. Fay as our-guests while they
are in Nanking. We have enjoyed ¥r. Fay very nuch in
the home. He has been a very agreeable and delightful
companion and we shall miss him very greatly. He is
also a splendid teacher. He has been putting in all of
his extra time on the Chinese language and hag made
about as much progress as the Language S3chool students.
Te seems to be quite interested in the metter of study-
ing and teaching langusges. I hope you will have the
pleasure of meeting him some dav .

With very kindest regards and best wishes,

Cordially yours,




January 21st,1916

Reve A. Je Bowen, D.D.,
Acting Treasurer, University of Nanking,
Banking, China.
Dear Dr. Bowen:
1 wrote to lr, Swasey a few days ago for a further remit-
tance to cover the work that you are doing on the Science Building and 1
have received today his check for §5,000 which I am immediately forwarding

to you by the enclosed draft.

With kind regards,

Very sincerely yours,

C-D
Enclosure




Jamary 25, 1916.

Rev, A, J. Bowen,
University of Nanking,
wng. Q’lm.

My dear Dr, Bowent

The enclosed lettor needs no explenation.

It will bring great joy to you all, 1 am sure, . This
is now tho consummation of & long offort ond brought
a wost horeful and optimistic tore to the meeting of
our Board of Trustees last week, I am now writing the
architects to as them to submit to us the detailed .
aketohes for the Administration Building on the basis
of $36,000, Mr, Severancs would liketc see them boe
fore they go out to China, Wo shall hurry them alorg
as fast as rossidble. Ve are fortunmats in gecuring an
ondorment fund for the maintenancs and suprort of the
building.

If you will let eithor Mr, Carter or nysol know
when you desire rayments on this rledge, we shall be glad
té correspond with Mr, Severance.

Yours very sincerely,

Secretary.




January 26th, 1918.

RQVo A. Jo Bom. Dl 1;0’
Fanking University,
Kanking, China.
Dear Dr. Boven:-
Hr. C. T. Plopper, Treasurer of the TForelgn Christian
Missionary Soclety, now writes mc that he has received from kr. J. 3. l'earn
word under date of Kovember 9th, 1215, as followe:
"The {2,000.00 was received by me and paid to the
Treessurer of the Eect China Union lledical College, Mr. G+ M. Rosse,
on April let, 1913, 1 have his receipt for the same. This amount

was sent out in a letter dated March 7th, 1913, which I have on file'

and was designated as initial payment, Xanking Medical School.” \\

I oannot find that this amount as paid on the field was ever “\\
reported to me by Mr. Rosse and, of gourse, it should have been 80 ropd;tod ‘\
deducted by me from funds in my hands to be sent to the fleld and pald over to the
Foreign Christian Missionary Society against the §27,000,00 due them ror'\uu
Kaleo property. Does it now mean that you have to produce 8.2.000.00 hcﬁ some
source t0 be paid over %o the Foreign Christian Missiomary Society? = |
1 am sorry to dosher you with these financial guestions pﬂ\

sincerely trust that you may be relieved of this work by the nw}u hﬁl of \p

men who is fully competent to not only care fo3 these matiers, but to 1‘!1“}

0508
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you of many other details on the field.

Very sincerely yours,

Treasurer.
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Jamuary 26, 1916,

Rev, A. J, Bowen,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China,

My dear Dr, Bowen:

Many thanks to you for pour letter of Decamber
22nd end for the return of the letter addressed to Dr,
Haggard, Luckily the lotter was unimrortent, The statise-
ties to whioh 1t referred were gotten together in - lenty
of time and in good share,

I am glad for the explenati n regerding the seal and
we shall look forward to have a new design sonetine in the
near futuro,

I am writing Mr, Bailie today and will take ur with
him tho question of the Kansas State Agricultural School, I
got a little discouraged about it vhen I took it up a year
or so ago, The Foreign Depertment of the Y.M.C.A, and the Student
Volunteer licvement have reked the collegss with & Zine=toothede
comi for missionary suprort, With Mr. Bailie here, however, end
with the contacts which you have indicated at Menhatten, I think
we ought to be able to do something de 'inite there, With 2500
students they ought to give a thousand dollars a year, although
I doubt if they hawve b:en doing much more than a few hundred,

The meeting of our Board on Jamuary 14th was a nost satige
faotory one, I om now getting tho minutes in sha-e and will fore
ward them within a day or two, ;

Yours very sincerely,

Seoretary,

Y /[
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMEER

NANKING, CHINA

Feb. 17, 1916.

iIr. Russell Carter,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.
My dear Mr. Carter:

I have quite a number of your letters, which
have been unattended to, owing to press of work arising
from IIr. Rosse's accounts and working with Mr. Begg, as
well as to the opening of the new term. I shall write
you more in detail about the accounts a little later,
when we finally get through the audit with r. Begg. I
spent all my vacation working on them. Mr. Begg has to
leave for home, owing to his wife's health, so I will go
down to Shanghai agein, in a day or two, for a final seét-
tlement.

I have received the following statements of ac-
counts, the first of which were in Mr. Rosse's hands,
but which he had not attended to and got on our accounts;-
The August 23rd statement, October 9th, December 10th,
January 14th. This would seem to indicate that statements
for September and November have not been sent, as they
have not come into my posession.

1 also have your letter of December 22, telling
about IlIr. Day's $2,000, and received the draft for it.

The statement of December 10, which got over-
looked, reached me two or three days ago. There is nothing
now in doubt except the September and November statements
and possibly covering drafts. If you will kindly let me
know definitely whether statements were sent for these
months, and, if so, kindly repeat them, we shall be very
glad indeed.

I have had a note on my desk for some weeks, cov-
ering just the item you mention in your letter of January 15,
thet is, the interest on the $5,000 (gold) Sherwin Fund,
which your Finance Committee has invested thare at four and




Russell Carter, #2. Feb. 17, 1916.

one-half per cent.( I was going to write you and ask you
to send the income from this, as we have already spent

some $300 (Kgx.) and are spending, regularly, $15.00 to
#20.00 (lex.) per monthbn it. This goes to the support of
a Baptist student by the name of Song. I think some of it,
possibly, goes to his family. At any rate, it is approved
of by the iledical Faculty as well as the Baptist authori-
ties out here. He is from the South, and they are planning
to have him go back there into their medical work when he
graduates, so the income from this fund is being used en-
tirely in accord with the desires of the donor and of the
Baptist authorities. There are other Baptist students, I
thinkéuwhom some of it is to go $¢, also. i

We are very grateful indeed to lir. Day for the
sending on of the $2,000 (gold) on the Chapel. We have
spemt some {3,000 (Mex. ) already for excavation and for
city-wall brick. We are waiting for the final plans from
Ir. Felllows before starting actual construction. If you
can do anything to help to get those plans here sooner, we
shall be much obliged. We shall do our best to keep the
building within the original 1limit set by Illr. Day and lr.
Williams.

It was also exceedingly gratifying to receive
Ur. Day's letter only the day before yesterday, and also a
copy of Ilr. Severance's letter to llr. Diffendorfer, saying
that Mr. Severance and Mrs. Allen were each giving $25,000
(g01d) for the Severance llemorial Building, that is, the
Administration Building. This is indeed very good news, and
I shall be writing Mrs. Allen and Mr. Severance as soon as
possible. I am especially pleased that they have very def-
initely specified that 35,000 only is to be spent for the
buildine; #5,000 for furnishings; and {10,000 as an endowmnent
for maintenance. This being the case, will it not be well
for you to secure this $10,000 at the convenience of Ir. Sev-
erance and Mrs. Allen and invest that there as a definite
fund for the maintenance of this building, designating the
fund as The Severance Uemorial Fund, possibly. If you can
also hurry up the architects on the plan for this building,
we would be glad and shall go ahedd with the work as soon as
possible. A preliminary payment of, say, $3,000 (gold)
would be gratefully received, as we shall go ahead at once
with the excavations and securing of material, espeeially
the city-wall brick, in preparation for actual work on the

bvilding.




Russell Carter, #3. Feb. 17, 1916.

. In regard to your letter of January 13, concern-
ing the $2,000 of the Southern Methodist Board on their
payment toward the Hospital and to the PForeign Christian
llissionary Society, I believe I covered this guite fully
in the letter sent some month or six weeks ago. For fear
that a copy of this did not get into your hands, we are
enclosing another copy of it for your files. In case that
does not cover the matter fully and satisfactorily, if you
will kindly write us again, we will take it up immediately.

The duplicate order for lir. Keen's house was not
for another house but was sent because we had heard that
the former shipment had gone via Panama and was held up
there by the slide and would, probably, not reach us till
this fall some time. However, we are not at all sorry
that the duplication of the order has gone forward, for we
shall need it here; and, if we do not need it immediately,
we can dispose of it at once to the contractor, who will
be more than glad to take it, I am sure, 80 that it will
not be a loss to have the duplicate order here.

Thank you for the information regarding the Code
Book. e shall be able to supplement our code here from
the special supplement in the hands of Dr. Garritt, or
other members of your mission, and the same will apply to
the Christian !lission and to our own !lethodist Tission.
That will cover the case quite satisfactorily.

I note what you say, also, in regard to the order
which Mr. Reisner asked you to pay, $150. We both quite
agree with your point, that all these orders should go to
you through me, so that you are sure that we have a record
of it in our office here. This is exactly what lMr. Reisner
did: he came to me with the tter and, in fact, did, last
month, deduct Ehe-ﬁ&ﬁoﬁabut EE neglected to notify you of
the fact that he was making this payment. Te shall try,
in the future, to follow this rule, which is gquite in accord
with my own desires and wishes.

Thank you very much for sending the 25,00 (gold)
to Mrs. Baker, for lliss Warner.

I believe Mr. Williams covered fully the matter
in your letter of December 31, concerning lir. Rosse's com-
munication of September 22, about a payment of your Board.

Thank you also for sending the $200 to the 0ld
Boston National Bank for Dr. Hiltner.

09 |4




Russell Carter, 4.

I will write you a little later regarding trans-
fers and balances, etc., of the accounts We have, prac-
tically, used up all the money that has been sent us ,so
far. For new buildings ~ on lr. Day's building, MeCormick
Dormitories and Mr. Swapey's Science Building, and we would
appreciate further remittances on the Science Building and
the Uorﬂltory, as soon as poscible. I will send you a
statement of the exact amounts used on these three buildings,
in a few days. IIr. Begg has my Ledger at present and I
cannot get at the figures.

ve appreciate very much indeed the kind words of
r. Speer and lr. Day regarding their visit here to Nanking.
Their presence was a great uplift and blessing to all of
, Which will be 701r remembered.
I am very sorry to have to write to you that
. Butchart passed away night before 1ast tkat is8. the
ening of February 15. He had been ﬂO‘L eriousiy 111 Tor
arly three months and, while three or four weeks ago,
ere seemed to be some hope of his recovery, for the last
weeks, there has been very little hope. It is a very
nv%‘e loss indeed to our whole work, and especially to our
nedical work. IHe was the only one who could do the eye
work (fitting glasses, etc.), and was our oldest medical man
on our staff and the one who knew the Chinese and how to
deal with them, perhaps, the best of any of the medical men.
He was a most efficient worker, who was ul"afs on his job.

With Dr. Bro in America, Dr. Gaunt in Wuhu,
and Dr., Butchart passed away, our medical work is certainly
in a very critical dondition. Ioreover, Dr. Hiltner is re-
turning to America this spring on furlough, I understand.
Wwe shall try and eﬂploy some one out here, of course; and
now that Dr. Gaunt has been taken away by the lfethodists,
they must supply his sala.:r"7 and we must also hope that the
Southern Methodists will prov1de the salary of their doctor,
which thay have not doae from the beginning, so that we can
have that fund to try to secure some one on the field.

With very kindest remembrances and gratitude. for
your constant and cheerful service to us all, believe me,

Very cordially yours,




March 2nd, 1916

Rev. A, J. Bowen, D.D.,
University of lanking,
Ranking, China

Dear Dr. Bowen:

1 am herewith enclosing you draft for $3500 representing a further
payment by Mr. Ambrose Swasey upon the Science Building, also a draft for $35.78
representing the balance due you to date as per statement enclosed. 1 should
further advise you that we have now received §1,000 on account of the architect's
expenses to China with which the “hantung Christian University has now been debited
as per their agreement and which perhaps should be sent to the field but which I
am holding pending your reply regarding the expenditures upon the field for land.

You have acknowledged certain matters touched upon in the same letter but as yet

have not answered my inquiry as to whether the two expenditures of {5,000 each re-
ported by the Treasurer of the Kiang-an liission represented expenditures for land at
Kanking which the University must re-pay to the Prestyterian loard. We had hoped
to be fully advised in this matter before the close of this fiscal year as the Kiang-
an Mission account is still open in this particular.

1 wrote at once to Mrs. McCormick suggesting your need now on the
field of the balance of her gift but as yet have not received her check.

With very kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

Treasurer

C-D
Enclosures
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMEE
NANKING, CHINA
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lent one and meets with our entire approval. Will you
10t take up with IIr. Carter and Dr. Speer the getting in,
~as convenient to !Ir. Severance and lirs. Allen,
£10,000 that will be real endowment and investing
re? That should not be sent to the field but
3d by the Trustees, speci 11y ﬂaeii;/////
for the purposes intended. y

A
V=

having a very good attendance of 5%udents
everything is going very well. We have
ur best men in the death of Dr. Butchart in
partment, and that, together with all of

* a3 " SoliPOREET A RS R p 1c PREER, Y - fhoy “n qvda
ies arising from the Rockefeller plans, has

e 3 T \ = -~ T A1 A A A
in-a very precarious; positlan.

it




March 17, 1916

Rev. A. J. Bowen, D. D,
President, Nanking University,

Nanking, China.

Dear Dr. Bowen:-

I have the pleasure of enclosing you & draft for $12,500,

representing the second half of Mrs. McCormick's pledge of $25,000, this
having been received this morning from her Secretary, ¥r. Gordon.
I wish you might have had this when exchange was a little
more favorable, but I wrote to her immediately when the suggestion came
from the field and it did not seem as though I could do anything rore
than later to send her your word as to the progress of the building and of your

need for additional funds to care for the contracts.

Yours very truly,

Asgistanmt Treasurer.

¢/P
Enc draft $12,500




March 25, 1916

President A. J. Bowen, = .,
University of Nanking,

Ranking, China.

Dear Pres. Bowen:-

" I am Nerevith #8nding yon a copy of a }ﬁ&t ¥

has sent to us  to be tiped, pg he evidently was afraid, ss well he mipht be,

SRS

that the letter in his handwriting would be unintelligible. (Se,c Bailie fi l€>
I will just acknowledge at t;iq vriting the receipt of your

lottcr of 7eb. 17th and say that in our next remittance Ivil) send you the
lntereat on the 85000, Sherwin fund, and & remittance just received from tm ;
Foreign :mu-intian Nissionary Society for the four months, lMarch, April, May and
June . J

Ve are sorry to leam thet your medical force iz so depleted an‘:}'
thet you are forced to seek additions tc your force there on the field. Bveryﬁhlng
hes been cleared with the Southern Methodist Poard and it is perfectly understood
both by them and by us that there 1s nov $500 additional to be paid by them on
account of the mediosl property in addition to the $2500 paid early in Janusry of
this year.

Very sincerely yours,
¢/P Ene- ets 2

04 |49
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March 31, 1916.

Rev. A. J. Bowen,
President, Nenking University,
Nanking, China.

My dear Mr. Bowen:

I am just in receipt of Mrs Williams' letter
of January 21 snd while it helps me on some things yet I think you
will both appreciate when you read it over that the reply to our
definite inguiry is not adequate for our purpose and that we will
be looking for a further word when your books come back from Shanghai
and you ean look into this matter thoroughly.

The question in my letter of December 1, which we need to have
answered, is "Have other expenditures been made for land which are
dJnow chargeable to the Nanking University sccount, of which up to
v 4 this time we have hed had sny advice, and for which the treasurer
W of the university in New York has not made settlement?" It would
cppear also as though Mr. Willioms had overlooked the sentence in
my letter "Later it became necessary as this account became way
overdrawn to transfer to this account other contributions and as
there were no restrictions placed upon the gifts of Miss Babcock,
Rev. C. G. Sewall, Mr. E, P. Brate, etc., these credits were like-
wise transferred to the @eneral Bxpense of the Campaign Fundga
have been practically all used in caring for the expense in the
United States of Mr. Williams and yourself, together with the
$1,205.25 assumed for scholarships™ for Mr. Williams says "Your
recollection of the transaction is the correct one”.

Mr. Harkness' gift was assigned for campaign purposes and
Miss Babecock's was sent you for land buying. As 2 matter of fact
it wes not according to the books. I think that perhsps it will
help you upon the field if I enclose a brief summary of this
campaign expense fund so that you will see what gifts were credited
into that account and slso the expenditures charged to it:

February 16, 1912 Mr.Harkness $ 5,000.00
January 5, 1913 E. R. Brown 800.00
December 20, 1913 E. R. Brown 1,000.00
January 1, 1914 Mrs. Rathbumn 1,000.00
" Miss Babcock 5,000.00
o C. G. Sewall 100.00
" E. P. Brate 104.00
. Albany State St.Ch. 40.25
" Special throught Mr.Day 869.00
" 31, From Interest Acct. 1,065.63
December 31, Int. Bank Balance 28.87

A total of - -------§ 14,482.75
‘7, y 3 ‘I_":m -
Aot DS % (B

do© b ity ik i g 3 ARG v

g3c |

GORE NI 4§ G IR PRy




VeI o BRI ¥ L R NPT . r
AT R e tda il

Rev. A. J. Bowen March 31, 1916.

The charges against these credits have been:

; J. E. Williems -~ Salary & House rent - $2,440.00

- Jan, & 3914- A. J. Bowen - House rent 200.00

(il Printing 826.81
Travel Aescount 4,922.79 -

Scholarship Account 1,206.25

Office Expense 1,427.95

Miscellaneous Expense 304.15

Dec.31l, 1914~ Travel Expenses 349.14

0ffice Expenses 507.99

Miscellaneous Expenses 921.23

A total of $ 13,105.31
This leaves a balance December 31, 1915, of $1,561l.82.

I think perhsps I can possibdy analyze the Property and Building
Pund in 2 way to help you, as follows:

The architeet's bille of April 3, 1912, $8 500.00
December 20, 1912 ,600.00
December 24, 1914 1,000.,00

9 Bl

we might say are covered by Mr. Cleve Dodge's gifi of’?ebrgary 10,
1913, 500, gifts December 18, 1913 from Mrs. Allen &nd Mr. Severance
of $2,600, and of the transfer January 28, 1916, from the shantung
christian University funds of $1,000.

Then there are the credits in the fund of the amounts recelived
from Mr. Ambrose Swazey, $17,000, from Mrs. MeCormick, $25,000, and
from Mr. Dey, $2,000, all of which have been sent to the field.
Then there are the following credits, 81l of which have been sent
to the field:

July 8, 1912
Aug.25, 1912
May 13, 1914
May 13, 1914
June 26,1914
June 26,1914

for Mrs. Turner for residence $4,000.,00
from the Est.Louis H.Severance for land 5,000.00
from the Am.Baptist Society for residence 4,100.00
from Mrs.Ellen S.James for medical school 2,500.00
E.S.Harkness'equipment for operating mom 1,000.00
A.C.James for med.dept.of University 2,500,00

§719,100.00

This leaves only the following gifts as appearing in this ac-
count as unappropriated:

July 7, 1913 - Mrs Ellen S.James $2,500.00
Msy 13, 1914 - Am., Baptist Soclety 900.00 -
(This §$900 together with the $4,100
for residence masde up their ,000)
Dec.3l, 1915 - Interest on Bank Balance 70.03 .

Leaving the balance in this fund $ 3,470.03

[ I B

09°C°



,-Rev. A. J. Bowen March 31, 1916.

We have been very much in hopes of reckiving your word in time
for us to properly ad just this item ve fore the close of our fiscal
year to-day. Inasmuch ac that 1is out of the question we do not
wisk to appear to hurry you in the matter knowiung whet & strain you
are under in sttempting to care for the books in addition to your
other work. I thought perheps it would be better, however, to send
you complete data from our end so that you would have it before
you whenever you wicshed to run this matter down for us.

vou will see from thes: statements that only 5,000 expenditure
for land has thus far been charged upon our books The property and
Building Fund and this $5,000 was covered by the $5,000 pledge of
Mr. Louis H. Severance.

We are on our lust day end things look decidedly better than
they did & week ago. Our cash receipts last night were $68,000
shead of a yeer ago &nd our appropriation $60,000. There were &
great neny credits the last few days of last year, however, through
our Journal which, I &m nfreid, we will not have this yeer sand it
will be impossible for us to know the outcome for another week Or 8C.
1t is extremely gratifying, however, to see that the receipts as a
wshole are shead of thosse of & year ago for a1l through the year
the contributions of churches, Sunday schools, and women's boards
have been less then those of 2 yesr &g0.

Very sincerely yours,

Assistant Treasurer.
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AV
ANSFER
0y OF NAITKIN;.R_

To the Regents of the University of the State of New York:

UNIVERS

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that Cheo Chi

W

Kao, Hu Hsioh Yuen, Hung Yu Feng, Li Chen Hwang, Li Wei Nong,
Ren Ying Chong, Gardner Tewksbury, Tung Chi Tao and Wu Tung
Choh have completed the full course of study of the University
of Nanking, Collegiate Department, having previously taken a
preparatory course equivalent to four full years of high-school
preparation, in addition to the pre-academic studies, and have
done the work prescribed for the general arts courses of this

University and have passed satisfactorily all of the examinations,

heving thereby met all of the requirements of law and university

ordinances relating thereto and are, therefore, entitled to the

-~
{
’

we sign our nanmes and affix the

4.

the city of Nanking, China,
v X 9

of . 1916.
President ;,/€é£7/3ﬂ*ufv4\»
G \
Registrar W

inspect the final examination
P sbove-mentioned candidates; have inspected their
and find that they have passed all prescribed studies,
I fully concur in -the above-mentioned recommendation.
(place & date)

Representative,
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April 28, 1916.

l. <Zonds bought from Lee Huns Qeh (explanation
in previous letter) wal 00
veposit receipt held by ir., Small and Dr.
Lazell (explanation in previous letter) 100,00
xchange on your check of 750.00 375
"'and on ¥300.00 loan of Tesao Xuen Hua - July,
Angust, -eptember 71.)0
“vnt 31 fees of Yu Cn 16.

" (e n o Ve 50 o > 3
Wl (i i Aul_.\lnkl

g Tung el July ioust’ 40.00
¥ao Fen July ugust’ 50.00 rd.
sen R0 Lan - July LUSURET 40,00 Jie Ju1y
Oon v':i.) 4 \ o 1) Y AEUS ,_,.L)U
. et n oL 50,;Q-d~fu>~f
dvanee July calar: 40,00
vonce on July vslary 75.00
vance on lalary 80.00

\
Hree 80.00

55400
829.7H

- 33330
vl R 4 Al

repardine the anp&eid iten of )0 for which i . ¢
recelipt ani- résardians the anount of 20.00, eaph, which was
laced by bonds in connection witn both of the above itens
totaling 120,00, I am (,..A“,w"a that 1 am lizble and 1 holad

4

alf responsinle to th:

¥0e O 18 what th BILE cnargsed me ior
LS
o

check for <760, which you cent fron Vientain.

sao's refund. Accordiinge to the terms of
the loan made hir ne was to pay 25.00 pﬂr nonth, bepinning
with July. <his he hae donec ahd has proved to e satislactoryily
that he has so done, a8 per iir. Yao's ;Lu,oqqn ¢ and also one
L@CO)Ht (5 zrue‘bcr) hieh Mr. ieso Las turned back to me and
Wwhich I gend you, for 3J¢WU dated vSeptember 30. (hie ic not
on .,.*'obr;o;v:‘.s, nor sre tne -J.xl‘,r and «ugust relunds on the books.
+he July refund is jn your receipt given Ir. {ao, aupgus t 31, item
i0. 5. For your convcaienco, 1 am giving you the tr“nsl tian of
tnie roceipt:- -

0924
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:;pri] 28. 1916.

is, however, unable to produce the receipt, sueh u8 you gave
July . hether such & Tubg]:t was #iven or he has lost it,
I do not xnow, but hies Chinese statement is porgoctly ¢lear, Jjust
s nie July statémont is, and there is mo doubt in my mind but
hat you receivad (hese aqcaf‘. him and neglected to credit
1em on t} acc;;nt:, to credit the July

h
ed ;~nrﬁiore you owe us ihes hree refunds of ¥r. 1sao,

AR S IR

a
4
v
t
4

Your Yoed bBook, cor-
t gour gtanpé pt ¢ yptembexr 6, shows that
24,00, He sho i have n: ‘.‘ 0.00,
iulloek for it, ol y wl ¢ turned up your stamped
'hich covered the halance, 10.&0. ‘nis .16.00 is not
" 4 " 4 ] * 8y - e 1 . ] B

wih re-

80 i went nLuGr }liﬂ

L0Ury 2oes
! eI
:eisner
ow 1in
had pa id
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wad
wd

MR

LI <l L -~7' "’“
4u.uu.' ‘here is, therefore, 56111

19

Y Y mo, and thereifiore du ne Jaiver-

a 2b, you paid
your bo P agnst sals ,50.00." Your
tub . No. 1006, 2ptember z 585 '510.00 received,on
3 1ent , to Wu Ifa vh"  and this ite: is on your books. in
receipt for (405, item I shows that he relunded $25.00,
uly, and ¥r. Yeo's & for 4 ;"“ shows that he refunded
28.00. pparently the recelipt I 210.00 was refunded by
'-ai P’gz, for in the recelpt Llor 400 iten lo. 8 shows &

A

R

refand of 16.00, and r. Yao's statement for sugust, s refund of
16.00, mrlcu sti11 leaeves (gounting the [10.00 of Ju Ya Peh to

his eredit) ©20.00 due from #u Tsal Tsgz, which we will iry to gete.

(Y S



i

paid, as your
ikere is no
fore there
ceipt ior

4

\).

o1
t

pajid him in
books, but
niver

-
i

o

.
18

is nen
gour
alance

O }100 &3

¥
50
13.00 of
yery P xlnr'{r-
July r

account

July

L7 &

, your books

recol

April 28, 1916.

1 of “seh

"July
of'\ 'C*

Tncr»;e o
Yao'

alary
ah 0W,
on t .“.!?

due

4
e

hao Lal n June 85,
August salary, 40.00
this being re*‘ndad there-
jten Ho. 7 on the $405 re~
atenent, 20.00.

2, you

o

P
L ue

books

3 )tﬁ;!'
of
10
Q

40.
ano

§3 €3
A

per
n aungust
of Choh
you e
ordine

10,

e.‘f_‘

salary
which
ng ac

wnd d id
received i1,
nd 1t nover
cconding to your
60.00 is due
ghows ¢80.00,

in not re-

COUEGO

naro “ﬁuii
gshould n 01;
rriting

£
-

¥OX WS
la ount,

, & 4
()T-.. ' (

{item

z
k i
oY

RS
}

/

N W

v

lor, June 28 ise
nece July
slained sbove,

is ecredited

SOy
YAV

>

80,00 due
ie
Jane ,
inowe that
to put it

pt siven
4\)'10 s
therefore

e
Wy o

i

1w total BH5.00.
‘gsen were regu-
the £20,00 for
because thoce

1 .".

ool 1tens. ‘nege
20,00 of ne
July rofund, and
8 were refunded

“ormal Soh

Jen an and ivne

13,00 for Tai's
ne other iten

16,
Tai
th
efund

.
2
N
1
A

o

e

g94c



G. i, Rosse, April 28, 1916.

teachors wero dropped and were not carried on throush the summer.
vlease note that, in items credited to you on “uspense Account,
(see below), total 66366, the . 13.00 credit, -ir. Tail, is for June;
27.00 is for sugust, and the other .13.00 is for Leptember. This
leaves the 18.00 which lir. you in the 405, uncredited
on your books. IThe same for lr. i and for the teachers that
) t] r amounts otaling . 55.00) are

L
ware dropped; thorefore fhese
] :

the niverasi
O o 17, o4ans

you about these two amounts before j

that he repdid both of these amounts. savi hat he psid

have gone over it with 1 agein), snd he inzists that he paid you

the amounts when he paid his fees - that 1o, when his money ocane

from turmah. Your accounts show only the receipt of tiw fees and

not oY the '20.00 ! ive no proof at ne s pald them, a8 ne

h but 1 jg ordir ' izht{orward fellow,

von refund

that ne has

o1, ¥a
now full pay-
dvanced in
mall paild the
8854 a2 per

Chinese Teaghers",

¥, 05,00
;eptember 440.00, owing Lo one of the

ninese teacherz at ‘nleo going to 4dmerica (:40.00 per month), and
one he » dropped (. 15,00 per month)/; that is to say, 4r. ‘aag, .

1 and Hr. Tpeh were paid their regcular July, ~ugust and Jeptem=
ber suleries, in addition to the emountis that you paid them in June,
before you left on your vacation. f course youw recovered this
monay from the: on your retura, but in come way uneglected to put the
npon your accounis, as ilr. Yao's statements both for July and August
saow, and your reccipt for July, for 405, shows.

3 AR

[19 94




LOUr
ander

eredite,
of . 663.66,
I have loo¥k

L¥0 Juie
'L*l
u U e J'3 )
$ave your
’A.‘JL‘Q

pesrs on
you lefy,
-

RDOOKS »

Call

1308
A Y

ad

in my

| ,) ');:‘
roce
i .'?.d i
your

April 26, 1916.

gshow a total
vay Boox
These cred

Acecount
(io e.,
you loft

ugpense

i‘e

books, under
what you ecall .
June 15 i1l the time
are as follows:

By
from

upand

'220.49
80 .00
8.00
10.00
3.17

bowen, insurance
{ing, refund on uwlwr"
on 0ld boor account
Hang Chi, on loan
Jowen, insurance
asdvenced when
June :13.00
ausupt 27 .00

8 )teubgl ]JO\
»un? June

Ay de
Q6
Ps 180,

T
Vh

Fyom

2 M -
14y
v

}

‘e e

. in Jdanils,

o 3
IR

5500
10.00
15.00
40,00

\I

-

J
3 - S0
June
July

PNV - O

O Loun
wH0 « 00
80 .00

¢
W

210,00
(‘)61; L] 66

13 «CL;;):.gnt
nope of
and totaling
:Hr soich 1
apbenber, and
cradit -,f‘.rzb
intil the tim
anywhere in
'wﬁ;r>ﬁ this,
Lne

otal anounts ryecelived 0n ~uspe
m Laft, and you will note that
ains t voun (enumersated above
your credits, r ar 18

an
™o '.',
i ..v:_;()

U

3

av
y 7y
sl-i,) . 18] .
evary O

from

",

19 :{’ 1"
e 1

esr

Qazer,
LDoOva

iad W a2 SR 7T

B1id T hJ

i
VY

of

o § £
< L€

SCOVE ‘l LON sg [ sald in the firsv {,".u.":,

F'e 3.8
LV

cordiall:;

yours,

of

“dotinp"),

its

the

o

the
s;i)-

e

your
you
asbatenent.

been
ny




.0 /2
L S B’

THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RASEE

NANKING, CHINA

May 4, 1916.

Dr., J. E. Williams,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.
ily dear Williams:

1 am sending you a copy of the letter which I
mentioned in my last to you, regarding lMr. Rosse's eﬁggggﬁaﬁ_",
You will know whether it will be advisable UO sShow 8 to :
Mr. Day or not. It has taken considerable digging to dig
it up. DNothing that Mr. Begg did was of any help whatever
on any of these points. In fact he did not find any of them,
for which he, of course, is not to be blamed, as no one
could know about them without having gone over a good many
of the things with Mr. Yao and without knowing what the
- teachers in the various schools ought to have been paid. I
will send you Rosse's reaction upon them when I get word
from him.

I am writing empecially to enclose lr. Morrow's

letter, which certainly made me feel blue. We had to sell /uﬁ—‘] 4o
the $12,500 draft for Madam McCormick's dormitory and sold 7 sp/hf |
at 1.83, a difference of over $6,500 (Mex.) from what it e ]
would have sold had we received it last year about the time h:;Au%’fﬁ%q
we let the contraset for the building. This is going to put 372§ G s
us in a very embarrassing position regarding our whole build-n»a{.

ing project, and I do not know just how we can handle it, as .  y . f
we cannot well go to the donors for additional funds. How- < Z(@/%7
ever, if Madam McCormick would do as Irs. Allenand Mr, Sev- =
erance have done, give $5000 (gold) for equipping and $10,000

(gold) for maintenance, it will let us out all right. With-

out something like this, I do not see but what you will have

to get some general gifts that can be applied upon any possi-

ble debts upon these build ings.

The political situation here is much easier the
last week. There are less rumors and, apparently, things are
working out satisfactorily, although Mr. Ku Hwa Yad and Mr.Tao

9315




J. B, Williams, #2. : May 4, 1916.

came in a couple of days ago and made arrangements for moving
their families in, in case of trouble, and for putting some
twenty boxes over at my house right away.

We have a number of very interesting letters from
Mr. Bailie. Among other things, he spsaks of a Profegsor
Downey, of Minnesota, who is willing to come out here, paying
the salary of himself and wife, providing we could pay his
outcoming and return expenses after a year or so. Mr., Bailie
advises that we arrange for him to come out but to pay only his
outconing expenses and proeviding a furnished house for them.
I am sending you his letter and a copy of the letter I will
write to him, putting it up to you and the Trustees to settle.

It would seem to me that we could well afford ¢
pay his outcoming expenses and also his return expenses, pro-
vided he stay three years, say; and in regard to a house, it
would seem to me more advisable for them to live with some one,
although I do not know whether whey would be willing to live
in two or three rooms. It might be that the Smalls could take
them in and make them comfortable and happy. It would be rather
difficult for them to have a house by themselves and have to
run servants, ete., not knowing the language or the customs.

Mr. Martin knows him and says he is a most excellent
man in every resepct.and was always very helpful and inspiring
to the students at the University of Minnesota and he will, no
doubt, be a great help in many ways here. If you will kindly
take the matter up with the Trustees and with him, and settle
it, we will cheerfully abide by whatever is decided. After all,
we have no money for his outcoming. That would have to be
raised or provided in some way.

We have just heard of the engagement of Miss lMuriel
llolland and Mr. Jernigan.

Hoping that you had a good trip and that things are
shaping up satisfactorily there in New York and elsewhere,

Cordially yours, \/@M

S




my 10, 1916.

Rev. A. J. Bowen,
Acting Treasurer,
Dniversity of Nemking,
Nenking, Chine.

My decr Mr. Boven:

It is very nice to receive your letter of Merch 31 with
its audited balance sheet of December 31, end I sm sure that this clean-cut
statement as to the receipts end expenditures of each depertment of the
tniversity will be of very material help to us all.

A8 to your inquiry regerding Sargent & Company's invoices: 1 em herewith
enclosing you & stetement which will show you how we arrived st the totel of
$1,098.58 in our charge of Kovember 5, 1915, and February 5, 1916. Ve gave
you oredit,of course, for the 24 aiscount of vhich we took alventage, and added
the insurence snd war risk, snd the shipping commission for the shipping de-
partment of the Presbyterian Board as they gave considereble time to this
shipment and handled it for the University amd I see they have added their
wusl cherres. I should have,in send ing out this cherge,advised you 28 to
these dednctions and addi tions; the oversight is altogether mine snd I do not
wonder that you were at a loss 28 to just how to arrive at the totel.

You will see from this atatenent that we peid the freight on the invoice
of September 16, 1915, in the amount of $14.84; this there fore should not have
been collected by Mr. Myers snd we will advise him that it wes paid by the
University in New York.

{ sm enclosing also copy of the bill for the augers, amounting to $1.52,
which was a part of the charge on the bi1l of Pebruary 5, 1916.

We are looking slmost sny dsy now for ¥r. Willlams' appearance as we are
advised by Mr. Myers that he was sailing we think April 11. Ve singerely trust
thet he mey be edble %o help in the settlement of some of these questions 80 vital
in your mind to the future of the Unmivereity.

VYery sincerely yours,

RO*W
ENCL SURER.

TREA & |
bor iAoy o tnerd. i @

I=EN
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RA#MEER

NANKING, CHINA

May 15, 1916.

Mr. Russell Carter,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

My dear Mr., Carter:

Hi is sailing for Ametrica some time

in June. He requests That nis May Salary! G§104.17, be

deposited by you to hif¥ ac¢ ¢ Al oston National

Bank. I have paid his salary through April. The months

following May he would like to have his salary deposited to 34

his credit in the National Bank, Lingoln. Nebr. He will  #o8 -

also write you, later, regarding this. - 7
I have your statément sent about lMarch 23, together —

with a draft for $5,136.42. Exchange at present is about

1.70, so we shall hold this draft until some time during the

swamer, probably. I also have your letter and statement re-

garding the funds for the buying of land and will take it up

as soon as I can get to it. I fear that will not be before

the close of school, as it is impossible almost to get time

for anything hut the regular routine of work, in addition to

the treasurer's work, especially at this time of the year

when there are so many outside calls and demands on my time.

I an not sure that I can clear it up, for it means going back

into Mr. Rosse's accounts and statements, and that always in-

volves a very great deal of time and work.

With very kindest regards,

Cordially yours,




June sixth,1916

IV\.BV. ‘e J. BO“D, D.D.'
University of Hanking,
Nanking, China.

Dear President Bowen:

We have had a most delightful dand helpful meeting
of the Board of Trustees today with not only Mr. Williams, dut lir. Wilson
and Dr. Brown in attendance and the co-operating Boards well represented.
yr. Tilliams will doubtless be writing you within a day or two fully as to
the justment of the Beard of Trustees on the medical question and as to the
constructive measoltitiona adopted. Mr. Williams has been out to the house
with us several days, over Decoration Day and we are, of course, sorry to see
that he is physically as tired as he is, but he is as alert and fertile as
ever when there is need of some definite action and his touch is as happy with
everyone as it was when he was staying here with us so long. I am enclosing
you a draft for $1549.75, representing the balance due the University as per
the statement enclosed. The $1650 irom the Methodist Board I gather in just
this morning by teleph#ning to them and with this have been able to cover the
Central Scientific Company's bill, a duplicate of which , we believe, has al-

ready been sent you.

With very kind regards,

Yours sincerely, »

Treasurer
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING.
Nanking, China, June 14, 1916.

The Board of Trustees,
University of Nanking,
New York City.

Dear Sirs;

At a recent meeting of the Executive Committee, growing out of
& meeting of representatives of the Presbyterian Anmal Conference, the
Anma) Estimate Meeting of the Advisory Committee of the Christian Mission
and the Anmmal Estimate Meeting of the Finance Committee of the M. E. Mission,
it was desired that I presemt, for your consideration, a rather full state-
ment of the medical situation as affected by recent changes in our own staff
and the plans of the China Medical Commission.

There are two views or attitudes at present that obtain, amd it is my
desire to present as accurately and fuldy as possible both sides of the problem,
Some believe that the University should contimue the Medical School, while
some believe we should join our forces with the Mandarin Teaching School in
Tsinanfu and also cooperate in the English Speaking School to be formed in
Shanghai. It should be remembered that the present Medical Department of
the University was organized at first as a separate institution called The
East China Union Medical School by the folloring Missions: The Northern
Presbyterian, $he Disciples, the Methodist Episcopal (North), therMethodist
Episcopal (South), the Southern Presbyterian, and the Northern amd Southern
Baptist. Throe of these llissions were condueting the University. Alter
running independently for about a year, the school bocame an organic depart-
ment of the University, as a part of the Medieal Department. Since that
time the seven Missions have been cooperating in the work, the Southern
Ifethodist being the only Mission having no resident physician here.

In support of contimuing ows school in Nanking, the folloxing points
are emphasized:

&4 There 1s great ani urgemt need for such a school in Nanking. One goad
Kandarin school for all central and North China is entirely inadequate.
Students who wish to study in Mandarin - and they will increase as
Nationalism dovelops - will not readily go to Shamntung to study. Bduca~
tional ideals, mammer of living and, probably, Japanese influence in Siwme
Shantung all combine to discourage Central China Chinese from going to
Tsinan to study,

It is believed that the two or three English~speaking schools will not

in any appreciable way, for many years at least, provide workers -
assistants and resident physicians - fpr mission hospitals and local
Chinese hospitals, government and private. These English~teaching
schools are frankly not interested in the "day's work™ - the providing for
the next five, ten or twenty years® medical service. Relatively few
graduates of the English-speaking schools will get out into service for
their people in providing for immediate and pressing medica) attendance
for the people. It is felt that it is legitimate and strategic mission
work to educate Christian physicians for private practice for mission
hospitgls, govermment and private hospitals, men who have caught the mis-
sionary ideal of service and who are willing to live anmd work far the

094 |
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people in their towns and villages. It is believed that, even with
the inadequate medical schools conducted often by only one or tvwo mis—
sionaries, in addition to a large hospital clinic each day, signal
service has been rendered the Chinese and the caunse of humanity. It
seems intolerable that this source of service is to be very largely
curtailed, as would result in having a school that is rendering in-
creasingly effective service in this respect closed.

It is believed that teaching medicine in English is only a temporary
expedient and that the schools that are to endure for fifty or a hun—
dred years will be those that teach in Chinese and emphasize things
that mission medical schools emphasize, in addition to emphasizing
high scientific ideals. It is felt that the literature needed by
China, both in the medical profession and among the people in gemeral,
would grow and develop most rapidly and satisfactorily in commection
v.ith schools teaching in Chinese and by mem constantly using Chinese
in their vork and practice.

It is felt that, while it is necessary fdr the time being to provide the
high-grade English-teaching schools, that inasmch as their life in
China will be relatively limited, it is not good statesmanship to discon-
timie work that will have an increasing assured future and that 1is need-
od for irmediate servicoe of the church and the people. ¥hile appre-
ciating the large view and the ultimately great service the China
Medical Board®s schools will afford China, it is keenly felt that the
church hax imnediate work ani present-day service to render, and that
the natural method of gradual growth into the larger service is quite

es important and will achieve results not so vastly inferior in the
average. It 1s believed that the Commission does not fully appreciate
al} the difficulties of the task it is contemplatdng ani that a few
yoars of actual experience will very greatly modify their plans and
present ideas. In the meantime it is thought best to contimme a work
that is needed and develcping.

Again,it is felt that such a school as this in Nenking,having the con-
fidence and increasing support of the Chinese, will possibly quite as
woll help to introduce ™estern Medicine into China and make it indigenous
as the English-teaching, English-staffed and Americam super-idealed
schools to be formed. Western Medicine is not yet taken for granted
in China, and it is thought that its introduction is quite .as apt to be
as successfully made by the church as by an indepemlent scientific in-
gtitution alone. The church hgs many cumlative influences to add

t0 the recommending of Western Medicine through its schools and hospitals
that an alien and independent organization, hoxever philanthropic amid
efficient it may be, lacks because it lacks the constituency and contact -
of the church,

There 3s also considerable resentmemt at the apparemt arrogant and su-
perior attitude involved in the desire to close as largely as possibdle
existing medical schools and start "real™ medical schools that amount
to something. It is believed that force of circumstances only and not
real faith in and approval of missionary efforts for medical education
have ultimetely led the Commission to consemt to help one Mandarin-
teaching school temporarily. It is felt that the move to help the
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Tsinan school was largely selfish, giving the Medical Board simply a

free hand both as to students amd teachers in Peking. Hence such feel-
ings do not tend to increase faith either in the j nt or in the al-

truistic purposes of the Board.

Finally, it is felt that there has been some misunderstanding or change

of plans regarding the Shanghai School, We were led to believe in the
earlier stages of the negotiations, when we agreed to join in with St.
John and Harvard, that it was a gnion of forces. It nox gppears that
this was not contemplated but that it is an entirely newx institution in
every respect aml that none of our mem are required or wanted, and none

of our students, even those who could take the work in English. It has,
therefore, seemed someshat as though our co-operation was only in name

and would not be vital enough to make it worth the sacrifice involved in
closing our own institution. There is a feeling that things have been
so manipulated that we are forced to close, with no adequate guarantees as
to the Christian character of the school and no voice or influence in
helping shape it 80 as to meet in some degree the needs aml requirements of
our other mission work and policies. It is feared that the English
iedical School will shape anmd virtually decide other forms of educational
work and mission polity, rather than the missions anml their organizations
having this power, as hitherto, residing in themselves.

The following represent, in general, I think, fairly well the
feeling of the "other sie", those who believe that, under the circunstances,
the Nanking School should be closed and we join with Tsinan and Shanghai:

1. The Home Boards are enthusiastically and unreservedly supporting the
Medical Board and their plans and have committed us to their support.
Only txo or three of the Boards now condueting our school could, under
tho circumstances, be indnced to try to contimme a school in Nanking.
The entrance of the Medical Board has set standards and ¥alues so high
that the churches that are interested in Nanking could not adequately
staff and support this sghool. It is felt that it will be impossible, with
Shanghal so near on one side and Tsinam s0 mear on the other, that we
would tend to weaken both by refusing to join and would not be able to
make a strong school ourselves. With our chief financial constituency
6000 miles axay and two strong schools developing relatively near, it is
believed that failure vould result in trying to maintain a school here.

Also, since our Board of Manacers have pledged to cooperate with the
China Medical Board in Shanghai, as have our respective Boards and our
Board of Trustees, and inasmch as the China Medical Missionary Associa-
tion have approved of Tsinan as the best cemtre for developing a strong
ifandar in-teaching medical school, and inasmach as the China Medical Board
has agreed to help finance this for five years with a strong probability
of contimed help if the school proves worthy, it is our clear duty to
Join there ani help insure the success of one Mandarin-taught school, es—
pecially as Nanking is committed to teaching in Chinese.

Furthermore, our present staff of medical men is so much depleted and it
will be increasingly difficult to get new mem who ean teach in Mandarin,

it is impossible to contime. Circumstances and conditions over which

we have no control are forcing our doors shut. At present we have

three men on the field to teach two classes and condnet & rapidly-growing
Hospital. T™wo men on furdough might possibly return to the Medieal School,

94
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but within a year, or at most two years, two of the three men now on
the field will have to0 return home on furlough; so therec are at the
outside not more than enough permsment men on our staff to man the
Hospital, alone. How to secure ani support eight to twelve other

men for teaching, equip them with the language in which to teach, seems
a very practical and insurmountable task. Most all concorned will
agree w#th most of the points emumerated as representing those %ho be-
lieve we should contirme, and yet the practical difficulties involved
induce them to feel that we cannot contimme and so should gracefully
and wholcheartedly thsos in our lot with Shanghal and Tsinan.

It is felt that the China Medical Board‘'s schools should bde Christian
in staff and in atmosphere ani emphasis. That we endangor this to tho
extont that we fail to cooperste with tham. That we should join with
our Boards and Trustoes in trying to make sure that these schools are §
Christian. e should, they feel, throw our forces and influence into
Tginan and Shanghai, especially as it is hopeless to staff and support a
school in Nanking,

Inasmuch as it is impossible to get mnanimity of opinion on
the field, and inasmuch as the Hospital must have immediate support, to say
nothing of the Medical School, it is imperative that the Trustees and Boards
take up the vhole question at oneéd and settle once and for all whether or not
the Medical School close. If it is to close, it should be when the senior
class graduates, Jenuary 1917. If it is to remain open, adequate funds and
staff mst be plarmed for at once. If it is to close, the Hospital must be
contimued, probably by the three Missions having work in this region. The esti-

mate for staff, oquipment and running expenses, in addition $0 that sent you
in 1915, is as follows:

4 foreign physicians
1 pharmacist
1 secretary-matron
3 ¢foreign nmursecs i
820,000 for out-patient department - land, building and
furnishings
G$15,000 for women’s ward

¢$ 5,000 anmually, for running expenses.
Trusting that a speedy solution mgy bde had,

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed} A. J. BOVEN.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

BAMBE

NANKING, CHINA

June 21, 1916.

Mr. Russell Carter,
156 Pifth Avenue,
New York City.
My dear Mr. Carter:

Thank you very much for sending us the detailed

statements regarding the bills for hardware,, This will help

—————————————

IIr. Small and myself to get the fight amounts ad justed on the

proper buildings.

Eyery one is delighted that we are making the changes
in the roof of our Science Building and the Dormitories, put-
ting on the extended eaves. TYou will have seen, perhaps, the
photographs that we sent llr. Williams, showing the buildings
without extended eaves. In due time we shall send other pho-
tograph owing the buildings with the extensions.

amencement Bxercises went off very well on
the nineteenth, and we are now closed for the summer. llost of
the foreign teachers have already left on their vacation. I
shall get away some time in August. I hope to get out my
Annual Report to the Trustees and the Regents and also my Finan-
cial Report for you by the first of august.

I enclose a copy of a letter reguesting you to pay

a bill when it come to you.

With very kindest regards,

Cordially yours,

945



THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMEE

NANKING, CHINA

June 29, 1916.

Mr. Russell Carter,

156 Fifth Avenue,

el
Tew York City.

M~r ¢ ~ WG Oy d .
Iy dear JMr. Larter:

I am enclosing, herewith, complete statements
os teken from our books for the years 1911, 1912, 1913,
1914, 1915, in fact, up to date. As it appears to me,
probably not more than, as you say, not more than the
55000 (gold) of lr. L. H. Severance was astigned definite-
1y to Land, but you will see, from the credits, that other
amounts have been paid. ©Some of them I an unable to fell
the source of. Mr. Rosse had on the accounts, "irs. L.S.
James, $2,500", and also "lIr. %, R. Brown, $1000", crédited
to Land, but later he transferred both of these amounts to
edical School. He also had "r. A. C.- James, $2,500 (gold)"
credited to land and later transferred that also to lMedical
School.
If you can go over these statements with Ir.
Williams, I hope that you ca: straighten out the matter;
but, in reply to the definite question, "Have other expandi-
tures been made for land which are‘now chargeable to the
Nanking University account, OT which, up to this ti
have not had any -advice ang Tor witich the lreasurer ol
University im New York has not made settlement?" I will say
that we have made other expenditures for land which the ac-
counts show and for which no settlement has been made; but
lefinite amounts were sent for these expenditures. We
sone on the assumption that we had authority to make
menditures because all of the land which we have pur-
been within the territory that we are supposed to
which the Trustees have approved of our securing.
¥ e I to get some of it - in fact most of it - whenever
we could; and freguently when land can be purchased and is of-
fered, unless the bargain is concluded, it is taken off the
market or cold to some one else.




Mr. 7illiams will tell you that there are two
pieces of land which are absolutely essential before we can
build the Severance llemorial Building or the third unit of
‘ladam lleCormick's Dormitory. The first is the burying
ground of the Benevolent Association, and we are working on
that at present and hope to get it in the near future. When-
ever these two pieces of land can be secured, we shall buy
them, even thouch we have to borrow money,for they are abso-
lutely essential before we' can go forward with the other two
new buildings. ¥Ye have been trying for some four or five
years to secure these two pieces. 4 nunber of other pieces
of land are being offered us within the territory we are sup-
posed to get, but we are absolutely refusine to consider them
as our land accounts are too far overdrawn.

will answer your ques-
me again and I will

Cordially yours, \/ e )g i
WAE

SAPETE VIR . S
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LANDS & BUILDINGS ACCOUNT

: 1913 ;

Land, Xuleo $1323.50 By Balance %16,438.72
" . 567.38 Nov. 12 By G$2000 -
" " 1753.00 r.Carter 4,088.46

%
I
&

" " 353.00 17 " House Rent 3.00
" " r.Meigs 1000.00 19 " G$2919.30 6,000.00
" {.of Tao Yuen 1154.30 gan. 1 " Transfer Rents 317.82
Transfers - Houses 4050.36 y " Mission
Stamping Deeds 180.10 Treas. 6,331.44
Ir . Meigs for land  200.00 " " Rents 558.76
Pi1ling Pond 26.85 To Balance 6,342.72
larking Stones 2.00
Transfer Bldg.a/c 10088.46
i fromAouses 959.03
P " repairs
- XanHoYuen 1900.2
"from Insurance 500.69
" " Equipment 1292.52
Kuleo Re-
pairs 427.29
Kuleo
Equipment 557.78
Tao Yuen
Repairs 602.
Tao Yuen
Bguipment 212.49
Rents 29.52

M.B.Mission

for property 12500.00 ;
$40080.92 $70,080.92

ACCOUNT

N
O

e AV

O

()}
»n O

-

"

1914. |
Jan. 1 To Balance $6,342.72 20 By Refund j
Mar. " Stamping Deeds 60.75 Bldg a/c  $5,407.83
Apr. 16 n ” 100.00
May 1 Ir .Fellows 'expenses 34.00
13 Insurance of resi-
dences 130.23
July 1 Land Bal. due Hung 390.00
Sept.156 "  que Mr. Meigs 3,685.18
1913 Purchase
Shields land 35,00
Interest on Loan 28.00 . .
1914 Balance Land a/c 427.94 4 By Bal.of G$3000
(G$80.10) 165.86
Due Dr.Evans Bill 50.00 " Transfer Small's
Refund Small 20.00 1914 a/c 193.50
31 By Pay't for
Sloan's land 750.00

4. 786.63
51T.%03.82 8T ,20%.52

0350
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ACCOUNT II.

1914

Jan. 3-24
Mar. 16
4DT . 22
June 10 " "
Sept. 22 " "
Oct.

Land Purchases
n "

" n

1915
Jan., 1-12

Apr.
June 8 " Filling Ponds
8=-14 Land & Stamp

Deeds

Oct=-Dec.31 " Land

" "

1916.
To Balance

Jan.to Date Remewing Graves

and Land

vang Land, E.of
Bulloeck's
" "

$7,175.94
300.00
60.00
275.00
400,00

1 ,810.14

$10,021.08

$800.00
300.00
60.00

662.90
1,097.46
264 .40

$5,184.76

¥2,415.96
78.60

20 By Interest
. 31 By Palance

$9,565.52
27.62

1 By Balance
1 " Interest
1 " Transfer a/c -

General 427 .94

$10,021.08
$3.00

76580
2,415.96

" Special Gift

$3,184.76

By Balance $2,494.56




Rev. A. J. Bowen, D.D.,
University of Nanking,
Fanking, China

Dear Dr. Bowsen:

I am leaving today on my vacation and so am sending forward to you
everything that we have received to date, less expenditures made here in your be-
half, and have the pleasure of including $2,000 which Day has ¢

towards the $15,000 promiged by.him for the new ghapel at the University. Wr.
Tay in handing this to me, writes:

"I have Just learned from ir. Johm £, Villiams that materials have been
purchased for this building and th .t payments against these would be
acceptable. I 7mew the plans for the Chapel had been delayed b.

ir. Fellows and the men on the field do not contemplate proceeding
with the building just at present, but I wish to relieve other funds
which I am informed have been drawn upon for these materials from the
burden of carrying the items for the Chapel. It would be my judgment,
even though it caused some inconvenience and delay, to postpone all
building work that will not actually suffer from the postponement
until there has been some change for the better in the price of silver
and in the cost of building materials. I fear that the University
will be greatly handica ped if building is prowveeded with as though
normal conditions obtdined."

I am very sure that ur. vay's practical way of looking at tuis is fully in accord
wit? your own mind and vhih the present rates of exchange you may not be inclined
to negotiate the enclosed draft, but you will prefer to have this in hand to use
when rates are favorable or vhen, through necessity, you need additional funds,

I need not say to you that it not only has been a delight for us
again to have Nr. Williamd with us but to assure you that he has been rendering a
very special service to the University in the relationship whieh he has established
with Dr. Buttrick and others while here. I am sure that it means that the Medical
Board in all its 8ealings with the University of Nanking wiil be dealing with the 4
University in the light of this personal relational and that it will mean that
there 1111 be a very different consideration given to these prodlems so vital to you

09572




ROV. A. J. BOWOIX, DaDn“z- Me Soth, 1916

and so disturbing at tiis time to your plans. Evidently Mr,., Williams has ac-
complished very much at Cineinnati with the Foreign Christian Missionary Society

in leading them to see that thc University at this time is under special need

of their practical co-operation and their willingness to agree to continue what,
until his visit, they had thought i7possible for them to continue longer 4s evidence
in itself that Mr. Williams'touch has been very effective there. I have already
cabled at the request of Dr. White and Mr, Williams through Mr. Myers that $5,000

is available for the Theological Department of the University, this representing

of cours lrs. Shepherd's gift through Dr. White secured again through Mr. Williams'
good worke. I am sorry that ilr. Williams is not vhysically in better trim add
that we as a family have not been able to do more for him, When he first came

to New York the family were at home and were eagerly expecting him out but he had
other places where he felt he must first appear and when we did get around to us he did
ntd get much of a visit for our family was off to the. Lake. He plans, however,
to met a month in at Ohio on the farm and he thinks that will go far toward putting
hin back into normal shape. His spirit and his touch are as fine as ever and

we must not make too heavy a drain upon his vitality.

Tith very kind regards,

Very sincerely yours,

Areasurer

C=-D

Enclosures
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKIN

Dear lr.Diffendorfer,
sending you herewith

of the

and the other for ilbany.

s®in order.
Wwe found the long lost

OrdWilliams and Dr.ferguson were leavir

tho I sent it to Bhanghai,hoping

.rerguson,he apparently did
cet it done. Probably Williams can

I hope when D'r. erguson return

be sending the

rm annual report : ;he Regents to you in the

course of a few wweks. y® dnnual"leport will be

0oing to the printer soon. It covers I9I5 and I9I6

-

up to June.ifgter this it will go from June to June

-+

so that I have the "leisure” of the summer to work

on it. I hope to get most of thes matters all
off by Aug.so I can get 3 weeks Zuling.

orsialiy \/@/M




TRARSEES

August 9, 1916,

Rev, A, J. Bowen,
University of Nanking,
Ranking, China, <

My dear Dr, Bowen:

Le! me acknowledge your letter of July 11th and
the safe receipt of the applieations for degrees for the
nine students, I have sent them on to Albany with the re-
quest that the diplomas be issued as soon as rossible,

I shall be glad to regeive your annual report
and will look forward to the printed document with a good
deal of interest,

You may be interested to know that I am changing
my work on the 15th of September, I have accepted a call
froa the Board of Home and Foreign Missionsof the Msthodist
Church to become their Edusational Seerstary. Thus, after
twelve years of interdemominational work, I am returaing to
work in our own Church, I would not do this if I did not
believe that it opened up to me an unusual field of opportune
ity in bringing the missionary message to our Methodist Churgh-
es, The major work assigned to me for the next two years will
be the centenary of Methodist Missions.

I have not yet talked it over with Dr, North, but
1t 1s quite possible that my change of position may make it
desirable to élect someons :1se to my place as a Trustee of
the University. I want to do what is best for the interest
of the Trustces amd I know that Dr, North will advise me
frankly on the matter, Whatever is decided, I shall let you
know promptly., In.the meantime, you may count onwg for amy
help possible at this end,

Yours very singerely,

s..r“‘r,o

U357
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMEER %

NANKING, CHINA - ?/é

August 7, .

iy Dear lir.Carter,

I enclose here-with my receipt for the draft of 32671 ¥
‘¢ shall not be selling this draft for some ménths,I think,as we shall
not need 1t,when other drafts now in hand are sold,both because we think

exchange will lmprove towards the close of the year,and also because

the Day Chaﬁi@ is held up till we get plans. We alsoshall take Mr.Day's

advice regarding building at »nresent »nrices:I think we better hold up
2l least on the Chapel for the time being . We can get on in the other
buildings for a time if necessary. Howaver,when we get the other buiid-~
ings nearly un and the contractor can concentrate on one,he can push it
2long ranidly,.so if you will assure ir.Day of our vurnose to res-ect his
wlsh and judgment,we shall be glad. ;
I also got goof letters fromDr.Williams,and we rejoice
in the slignal service he is again rendering the Univ. He did all that was
hogslble regarding the Medical >chool,and nothing could be done to keen
it,I am sure,and no one will feel that Mr.Williams is in the slightest to
blame for not holding the school in Nanking.M¥s.Williams felt that he was
fearing that we would blame him out here. There is absolutely no such
thought in the mind of any one out here. What he is doing to make the
108t out of the situation is exceedingly gratifying and a larger service
than any one else of us could nossibly have done. It has been very
fortunate indeed that he went home when he did. Mrs.Williams has had a
rather hard time with the children not well for several weeks here at
uling,but they are 211 well now and she 1s petting nore rest.

Apnreciating much your kind letter,
Very cordially your:,

A oo
[J95H




August 19, 1916

Rev. A. J. Bowen, President
Nanking University
Nanking, China

Dear Ir. Bowen:
It is a shame, busy &s you are, to bother you with gcoounts.

You have gone to considerable grouble to make from the books of the University
of Nenking a transoript of the lands and building gqcouggg for 1910. ,I have
taken the matter up thoroughly with our own accountants gnd today vith Mre
williams. I think the only items with which we are really concerned are the
credits in this account for the year 1912. The cable which lir. willtail sent
from New York in January, 1912 was directly to you an authmeization to purchase
land, but it wes not sent thru our Mission Treasurer and, of course, would not
have been the basis for his advancing funds to the Jniversity. There was, how-
ever, a cable sent June 7 to kr. Fitch of shanghai, gtating that there was
§$6,000 gold available for land, Kanking. The items which you report in 1912
subsequent to the receipt of tnis cable are:

JUly 10 ee se oo oo oo oo oo vo oo oo se oo MBXe 6,013.38

00ts 22 oo oo we oo oo oo oo oo se oo oo oo Mo, 4,253.06

Nove 27 (Gold $2500, J. E. Williams) <« «o HeXe 4,%}3.20
none of which would represent the equivalent of §6,000 gold. Nq;thcr would the
combination of either two or all three be the equivalent of the:$6.000 gold.
On the basis of this cable, Mr. Fitch of course may have paid ySu from funds in
hand on account, but in the end an§ sdjustment ought to have been made so0 that
the full equivalent of this §$6,000 gold would have been paid over. Ve cannot
find from our mission quarterly reports the payment by Mre Fitch of the equiva-
lent of this amount. Neither have I as treasurer of the University paid the

equivalent to Mr. Day in New York. Taking up these China credits in order,

ve thonght:‘y'ou at first sapposed that the first item of 10130.29 lMex. represented




sesident Bowen

sity in lieu of the Hupuchal property, and that in your 1910 account the quiv -

lent of only $3,000 gold appears, 1 had our adjusters 100k to sece whether the re-
maeining 7,000 gold was charged upon the Mission accounts and found that in the
last quarter of 1911 14032.68 Mex. was charged as the balance of this §10,000,
representing {7,000 gold, and the two items under dote of Jamuary 22 and February 23
credited on your ledger as received from Mr. Williams, making together exactly
this amount of 14072.68 ilex, ve figure represents the balance of this Hapuchai
fund. That it should appear upon your ledger as from lr. Williams we cannot un-
derstand. TFrom this end we seem to be unable to throw any light upon the other
items which you report as appeering on the ledger as received (we understend)
for land, namely, that of

APTIl 23 oo oo oo oo se s o0 oo os oo ee oes oo Mex. .:410%2,07

July 10, FitGh « e« oo oo oo o0 oo oo oo oo oo Mex, 6013.38

OCte 22 ¢ 4o o0 o0 o0 00 20 28 oo oo ee oo oo Mex. '4768,06

Nov. 27 (Gold $2500, J. E. Willlams). ee oo oo Mex. - 4813.,20
These total 13?371 Mex., probably the ecuivalent of {10,000 and I should think,
therefore, unless from your books you can find thet funds came to the University
from other sources for land, that these represent the {5,000 gold reported in the
first quarter of 1912 and the {5,000 in the third quarter of 1912 as paid by the

Viiéng»an Mission treasurer to the University of Nanking. In other words, will

you kindly see if you can trace any one of these four items and see if they re-
present monies other than monies received from the lission Treasurer. You
notice that one is credited to Williams, another to no source. Mr. Willdéms
of course camnot place the $2500 gold credited to him Nov. 27. In your 1913
account appears the credit for the $5,000 received from me as Treasurer for
land and which I have reported © you and which I am absolutely sure is the only
money whiech to date the Treasurer in New York has paid on account of disburse-

ments made for land by the University. I trust you vill understand that my
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President Bowen

question in my former letter as to the egpemditure of monies for land did
not mean in any way to raise any question as o the necessity of these expen-
ditures, but I thought perhaps if we could see the total of these land pur-
chases it might make it clear to us as to whether there had not been puRchases
made far in excess of monies which had actually to date been paid by us for
lands.

Trusting that this will make i1t comparatively easy for you to run
this matter dovn to & conclusion, I am, with very kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

Assistant Treasurer
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am sending herewith the 1919 Budgets,with the
exception of the Language School and liedical. The Language School one
i1l be in essentials the same as 1916,but Mr.Keen hasnt yet sent in his
estimates. The medical School situation is so uncertain that I think
Dr.Shields,and the other Drs.do not know what to estimate,but as soon as
I can see them,we wlll try and get some statement,tho if we do not
before your meeting,I think it wlll not be So very important,for tnwre\
o many elements that we would have to guass on that it would not be
fear. E,G, :What Drg.will be with us in 1917?2%;Will the
n Nanking or Chinan???;"hat i{issions wlll be interested
lledical School

the in 191722%7; What support are the missions that
Hospital

interested going to give the Hospital???;What support,and WHEN is

yr

China Medical Board to grant??; ho‘ many Drs.will be on the HOSPITA
in 1917183 Yom will see that with such questlions as these all open
making of a budget would give us as mueh difficulty as il llitchell

o

your extravagant c¢city has had, The other budgets are in order,I

think.
recelved the typed letter from come of our Chines

iends in the U relative to limiting births and early marrliages
they have sent us a large supply of the same in Chinese. Good thing for
them to be thinking on - unless some of the surplus can become Germans.

With kindest regards,
Cordially yours, ,

m(fw‘

096C
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RASMRER
NANKING, CHINA

Sept. 19, 1916.

Mr. R. E, Diffendorfer,
156 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

My dear Mr. Diffendorfer:

I was surprieed indeed to receive your letter
of August 9, saying that you were changing your work from
the fifteenth of September, and I cannot say that I am
sorry that you have changed, however, for I believe that
you will have a very large and useful field in the new
work you are undertaking. The twelve years' experience
in the interdenominational work will give you points of
contact and will have given you experience that will be
of the very greatest value to owr own church. We are all
looking forward to the coming campaign in celebration of
the centenary of Methodist Missions. I should not think
your new position would necessarily change your relation
to us. Of course, I do not know the ins and outs of it
S0 very well, but I have full faith in your judgment and
that of Dr. North, and whatever you do, of course, we shall
approve of, I know that we can count upon you for help and
suggestion dnyway.

The new term has opened very encouragingly. We
have more college students then ever and a very encouraging
increase in the Agricultural and Forestry and High School
Departments. There will probably be some sixty new mission-
aries in the Language School.

Hoping to hear from you again in the net distant
future, and with kindest regards,

Cordially yours,
ﬂt)“d~\%‘u/ﬁ/\-

g




Qoctober 2, 1916

Rev, A. J. BOowen, D D,
President of the University of Nanking
Nanking, China
My dear Dr, Bowen:
I am enclosing as requested by Mr, Bailie two
copies of the statement which he sent us on the date of

August 28th of his receipts and expenditures while in the

United States doing promotionsrl work, //7?" _

Mr, williams was just in witn a telegram from
Rex Wheeler reporting $10,000 pledged by Mrs. MGCormick
for the Language School upon condition that the cntire
amount was secured, 1f Mr, Blackstone m:kes good on his

$10,000 it looks a8 though the amount were prsctically

—

\ o
assured., 1 am enclosging y n a drert for 336}. Z',

$1764 6f which represents Mr, Swascy's coutribution to-
ward the sdditional expense o! the Science Buildirg as re-
ported to him by Mr, Willisms, and a further %1000 in ade
ditional payment by Mr, Dey upon his pledge toward the
chapel,

Yours very cincerely,




SPATEMENT 20
A, J. BOWEBy AoVing Tregsurer
UNIVERSITY OF RANKING

CEPSERPLERERBREP SRRSO RASER AR EEE D

October 3, 1916.

_RECEIPRS 1
M. Gardner Tewksbury for diplomsa and certificate

Ambrose Swasey, +0 @over propossdchanges in
design of Soience Building

Deight H, Day, for Chapel

Methodist Episoopal Board = quota 0ot. +0 Ded.

—DISBURCEMENTS

- -

E. P. DUtton & Co., &8 per duplioa+e inwioce a++ached

pr. W. G. Bilener, esalary for +wo months in U. S.

- - -

Draft sen+ Oe+ober 3rd, 1916~
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMEE
NANKING, CHINA
Nov. 3, 1916.

Mr. Russell Carter,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.
Iy dear llr. Carter:
I thank you for your letter of October 2, together
with the draft, receipt for which I enclose, and also the

copies of the statement of lir. Bailie's expenses in America.
I an sending his copy to him, as you request.

Je were glad to hear, a week Or SO &go, of the
$10,000 pledge by IMfadam llcCormick, and I think we can count
on r. Blackstone's $10,000, and we hope that lir. Wheeler
has also secured the lumber needed, as we had a cablegram
from him some weeks ago, asking us to let him know how much
lumber was needed, and we cabled him the amount, 20,000 ft.

We are very grateful indeed to lMr. Swasey for his
added contribution. I mailed him yesterday photographs of
the building, with the extanded roof, and I am condident that
he will feel that his $1,764 is well spent when he compares
these views with the ones sent showing the non-extending roof.

Will you be so good as to thank Mr. Day also for
the 31000 payment toward the Chapel. We are getting more and
more anxious for that new treasurer to get out here.

xC.
y yours,

The University of NanKing. ‘/4*974”’“"”\

Re:%f/ : -~
Dotlturtbnit Lhrnranmd. S

best wishes,

”

W reasurer.

[HY9EF




THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

BAMEE
NANKING, CHINA
Nov. 3, 1916.

Mr. Russell Carter,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.
Jy dear lr. Carter:
1l thank you for your letter of October 2, together
with the draft, receipt for which I encloge, and also the

copies of the statement of lir. Bailie's expenses in America.
I am sending his copy to him, as you request.

Je were glad to hear, a week or so ago, of the
$10,000 pledge by lMadam !fcCormick, and I think we can count
on Mr. Blackstone's $10,000, and we hope that llr. Wheeler
has also secured the lumber needed, as we had a cablegram
from him some weeks ago, asking us to let him know how much
lumber was needed, and we cgbled him the amount, 20,000 ft.

Ve are very grateful indeed to lMr. Swasey for his

added contribution. I mailed him yesterday photographs of
the building, with the extanded roof, and I am condident that
he will feel that his $1,764 is well spent when he compares
these views with the ones sent showing the non-extending roof.

Will you be so good as to thank Mr. Day also for
the $1000 payment toward the Chapel. Ve are getting more and
more anxious for that new treasurer to get out here.

With very kindest regards and best wishes,

Cordially yours,

”




Nove 11, 1916.

Reve Lo J« Bowen, Ds De,

Acting Treasurer, University of Nanking,
Nanking, Chinae

Ky dear Dr. Bowen:

Ihavothophmrootmlosinetoyondrmmm.nmmt

of §$1168.33, representing as per atatement enclosed everything recsived

to date for the Bo:‘r?'s rulning expenses of the University less disburse-
ments made upon your order as per invoices attached where the originals
have not already gone forward to you.

We are rejoicing that you will mot have this work to do much
longers Mr. Owen has been here three days and is saling on the 30th,

wi th Lr. Williame. Weuo‘vmmwvimmpﬁmm

with the preparation and experience that he has had which give promise

ofhiebecomingmuﬂoiuttrmonthoﬁom We have given our-
aelveouptohimthuathrnw-nutosinmmthoholppouiblo
from our office. He seems alert and to grasp the practice of our Board
in the various lines of work that we have been talking over with him, and
wummtmmumuuuné.ntumwmzmuo
m&m-hmﬁmmormﬁc“mmnmmuamﬂau
mdmmmuﬂmmmmnmu.

gud.mnzmvmmnnmmwummim
needs at NHanking. He is a modest, nice fellow. He went out to the house
ﬂthmwmtuﬂ.dlmmmllﬂh He is something of a

[H9EH




ReVe AedeBe = p 2 Bove 11, 1916.

msician, that is, plays the piano and sings; has been active in the work
of the Young People's Society and Sunday School in his church in Cleveland, and
was in a large class of boys with whom he seems to have done a happy plece of
work.

¥r. Williams will be writing you of the Board Meeting gutord&y.

I missed half of it as I had to go down to see Miss Mackenzie off who was

sailing for Africa, but Mre Speer and Lr. Williams seem to have handled the
Meeting in their usual tactful and constructive way so that the co-operation
of the Boards is practically assured in the maintenance and development of
the hospital at Nankinge.

With very kind regards, we are,

Yours very sincerely,

Asste Treas.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMEE

NANKING, CHINA

Nov. 21, 1916.

Mr. Russell Carter, V. o &Z%/ajzkzzli>ta .

156 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

ol

o=
{o7
()

ar Mr. Carter:

We have decided to have our daughter Alice come out
inafor a year, when she graduates in llay 1917, spending
ear here studying Chinese and doing a little teaching .in

e of the girls' schools to find out whether she can do it
ether she likes it, and also, possibly, taking & few

s with some of the evangelists in the country, and, after

ar here to return'to take her college work at Oberlin.

> ©
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I an writing especially to ask if you will beé so
c00d as to inguire of those who aré in charge of sending out
your missionaries whether or not there will be any one return-
ing to China about the middle or last of May or some time in
June. We would™Ffeel quite safe in having her come across
alone, and so are trying to find out if there is any one that
she could come with any time after the middle of May. I think
her school closes early in May. Also, when she does come, I
would be glad if you would buy her tickets for herg and send
the bill to my brother, Mr. George T. Bowen, 333 McKinley Avenue,
Xeewanee, I11. Perhaps it will be well for you to correspond
directly with her regarding details. Her address 1is: Alice
Bowen, Olathe, Xans. We shall appreciate very much indeed this
favor.

With kindest regards,

Cordially yours,
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RAMER

NANKING, CHINA

Dec. 13, 1916.

lr. Russell Carter,
156 #ifth Avenue,
New York City.
dy dear lr. Carter:

In checking up accounts and books and getting ready
for our auditor and our new treasurer, lir. Uwen, whom we ex-
pect now in a few days, 1 find, if I have made no mistake,
that the Boards have paid in on their approprlatlons as iol—
lows for 1916:

The Christian liission, seven months, Ilarch,
April, May, June, July, August, September, leaving
three months still due on our fiscal year,

‘he Methodist Board has paid the full twelve
months,

+he Presbyterian Board has paid for nine months,
January to September inclusive, -y

+he Southern Presbyterian Board (it should be
noted that they pay here on the field) have paid six
months each for the Iid-China and the North-Xiangsu liis-
sions; they will, no doubt, pay the remaining six months’
in a few days, as we have written them. Their appro-
priations, of course, go to the iedical School.

The Baptist Board has paid nothing, either on
iledical School approPrlatlon ($300) or on the University
appropriation ($1500),

The Southern Baptist Board has paid the first six
months of the appropriation, $150 (gold],.

If this does not agree with your books, 1 will be glad if you
will let me know, and it may be well to remind the Baptist
Board and the Southern Baptist Board of their obligations, es-
pecially in regard to the Iledical School appropriations, as
the Schuol goes out of business in January and nobody likes to

g1




Russell Carter, #2. Dec. 13, 1916.

pay for a dead horse. I should have said also that the Southern
‘lethodist appropriation for the lledical School is paid on the
field and they have paid tne first ten months of 1916 but have
notpaid the rest up till now, probably owing to very unfavorable
exchange. That will be paid without trouble.

1 should perhaps have recorded also that, owing to
very uniavorable exchange and on the advice of Ir. Morrow and
other treasurers in Shanghai, we are not selling gold but are’
borrowing lexican dollars as far as possible. Exchange is
8till very unfavorable so we do not know just how we are coming
out. I have been crediting the appropriations that we have not
sold at exchange two for one, in order to enter them on my
books. The exect exchange of course can be adjusted later.

e shall certainly be glad to have Ur. Uwen here in
a few days. 1 will work along with him through the accounts
until the end of the year and until Iir. Begg audits the accounts
and we can give him a clear start. “here are still several
hundred dollars that we are adjusting with ilr. Rosse and his
accounts, but outside of thet L think everything will be clear
and in good order. Uf course we shall send the treasurer's re-
port to you in due time.

We are expecting a cablegram from Ir. Williams to-day
or to-morrow from Japan &nd we certainly shall rejoice to see
hinm.

With very kindest regards,

/

Cordially yours,

Q—&M '

/e |
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Reve Ae Jeo Bowell,
Nanking University,
Hanking, Chinae

My dear iire Bowernis

It uaphomotom:mhtmnlamnﬁﬁ

Miss Alice, to go out %o

missionaries, Of course that is early tor"-thz,\nilm but we feel quite

mmtmmlumunmmmauwortmnmum
ﬁthnwnnmmnrymmhtnte sall.
x-mcmummmmuguuuwﬂuu
atmatmmmcwcuﬂincnunmm-nmmmw
buonuuuuwmmtmauowmuw-d
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